

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HENRY W. COOK, etc.)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
v.)
)
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,)
et al.)
)
 Respondents.)
)
_____ /

Case No. SC 00-1745

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
ON BEHALF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS E. WARNER
Solicitor General

T. KENT WETHERELL, II
Deputy Solicitor General

On behalf of Robert A. Butterworth,
Attorney General, and the State of
Florida

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
The Capitol - Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case and Facts

Relevant History of the City of Jacksonville Charter . . . 2

Relevant Events Occurring After the Issuance of the
District Court's Opinion 3

Summary of the Argument 5

Argument

I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE 2000 ELECTIONS
HAVE BEEN HELD AND A NEW CLERK OF COURT HAS BEEN ELECTED
AND HAS TAKEN OFFICE IN DUVAL COUNTY, AND THERE IS NO
LONGER A BONA FIDE, ACTUAL, PRESENT NEED FOR A
DECLARATION REGARDING THE VALIDITY OF THE TERM-LIMIT
PROVISION IN THE JACKSONVILLE CHARTER. 7

II. THE LEGISLATURE MAY PRESCRIBE QUALIFICATIONS FOR A
CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICE WHEN THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT SET
FORTH QUALIFICATIONS FOR THE OFFICE AND, WITH RESPECT TO
THE ENUMERATED COUNTY OFFICERS, CHARTER COUNTIES MAY
PRESCRIBE QUALIFICATIONS WHICH ARE NOT INCONSISTENT WITH
GENERAL LAW. 14

Conclusion 22

Certificate of Service

Certificate of Type Size and Style

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General- Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices,
592 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1992) 14

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 9

Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2000) 13

Bryant v. Gray, 70 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1954) 11

Butler v. Harris, Case No. SC 00-2403
(order dated Jan. 24, 2001) 8

City of Jacksonville v. Cook,
765 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) 1,19

Frankenmuth Mutual Insurance Co. v. Magha,
769 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 2000) 20

Gill v. City of North Miami Beach,
156 So.2d 182 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1963) 8

Godwin v. State, 593 So.2d 211 (Fla. 1992) 10,11

Holley v. Adams, 238 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1970) 15,17,18

Kainen v. Harris, 769 So.2d 1029 (Fla. 2000) 13

Kainen v. Harris, 770 So.2d 158 (Fla. 2000) (table) 12

Martinez v. Scanlan, 582 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1991) 9

Miller v. Gross,
25 Fla. L. Weekly D2485 (Fla. 4th DCA Aug. 30, 2000) 12

Pinellas County v. Eight is Enough in Pinellas,
775 So.2d 317 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2000) 12,13,14,19

Plante v. Smathers, 372 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1979) 10,11,12

Ray v. Mortham, 742 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1999) 12,14

Sadowski v. Shevin, 345 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1977) 9,10

<u>Santa Rosa County v. Administration Comm'n,</u> 661 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1995)	9,11
<u>State ex rel. Askew v. Thomas,</u> 293 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1974)	15,16,17,18,19
<u>Thomas v. State ex rel. Cobb,</u> 58 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1952)	15,16,17,18,19
<u>Times Publishing Co. v. Ake,</u> 660 So.2d 255 (Fla. 1995)	21
<u>Vieira v. Slaughter,</u> 318 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1975)	2

Florida Constitution (current, except as indicated):

Art. I, § 1	15
Art. III, § 11	18
Art. IV, § 1	10
Art. V, § 3	10
Art. V, § 6 (1885, as amended)	20
Art. V, § 16	16,20
Art. VI, § 4	17,18
Art. VII, § 1	19
Art. VIII, § 1	15,16,17,18,19
Art. VIII, § 9 (1885, as amended)	2

Florida Statutes (2000):

§ 28.08	19,20
§ 99.012	17
§ 100.111	4,8

Laws of Florida:

Ch. 67-1320 2
Ch. 92-341 2

Other Authorities:

Berkson & Hays, The Forgotten Politicians: Court Clerks,
30 U. Miami L. Rev. 499 (1976) 21

City of Jacksonville Charter

 § 8.04 3
 § 9.04 3
 § 10.04 3
 § 11.04 3
 § 12.11 3

Fla. Exec. Order No. 2000-275 (Aug. 29, 2000) 4

Fla. R. App. P. 9.310 3
